

Order below Exh.155 in RCS No.272/2019

Learned Advocate Mr. C. D. Zambare for the defendant No.2 strongly objects for disbursement of court commissioners fees on the ground that none of the court commissioners have complied with the directions of this court.

2. It is submitted that in the court commissioner's report filed by Advocate Mr. M. M. Naiknaware there is no receipt filed on record with regard to the transportation of 160 tons of sugarcane from field to the sugarcane factory. As regards the court commissioner's report filed by Mr. A. A. Shahanoorkar there is no mention about the Gat numbers from where the sugarcane crops were taken to the sugarcane factory. So also, his report does not mention about sugarcane having been transported to sugarcane factory from Gat No.1274. As regards the court commissioner's report filed by the advocate Mr. L. D. Dandge there is no receipt filed on record with regard to the transportation of sugarcane from the field to sugarcane factory. The learned advocate for defendant No.2 objects for disbursement of court commissioner's fees till these commissioners comply the deficits as mentioned by him above.

3. In view of the objections raised by Advocate for defendant No.2 all the three court commissioners are directed to submit their say with regard to the objections raised.

Date : 02.01.2025.

Swayam S. Chopda
Jt. C.J.J.D., Pandharpur.