


MHSO070003262019 	<u>ORDER ON EXH. 232 IN R.C.S. No. 272/2019</u> <u>(Passed on 25th September 2025)</u>
---	--

1. This application is filed by defendant No. 2 to issue show cause notice against Managing Director of Vithal Sahkari Sakar Kharkhana, Gursale. The plaintiff has filed no objection to this application. Heard advocates for both sides. Perused the record.
2. As per order passed below Exh.111 and 184, Court Commissioner was appointed while harvesting and sending sugarcane crop from land of each party to the Vithal Sahkari Sakar Kharkhana, Gursale. The Court Commissioner was directed to obtain bills from concerned sugar factory. The sugar factory was directed to furnish bills in the name of Court Commissioners in the Court. However, compliance of this order has not been done. It was directed that amount of bills should be given to Court Commissioners by separate cheques in respect of separate Gat number. The Court Commissioners have filed their report on the record. It is also submitted by them that they have issued notice to sugar factory to deposit amount of crop supplied. But, sugar factory has not responded. They have orally furnished information to Court Commissioners that some of the parties have borrowed advanced amount and it needs to be readjusted with the bill due against each party. However, details of this adjustment which is supposedly in the accounts of sugar factory, has not been brought on record. No particulars are furnished by the sugar factory to the Court. All the

parties have applied to the Court for payment of their crops supplied to the sugar factory. Court Commissioners have submitted their compliance report, but the bills are not yet paid. Therefore, in order to decide all these applications it is necessary to demand explanation from the concerned sugar factory. Hence, following order is passed.

ORDER

1. The application (Exh.232) is allowed.
2. Issue show cause notice to Managing Director of Vithal Sahkari Sakar Kharkhana, Gursale as to why amount of bills is not issued/deposited in the name of Court Commissioners as directed by the Court earlier.
3. The Managing Director of Vithal Sahkari Sakar Kharkhana, Gursale is directed to furnish any further details in respect of issuing cheques of bill amounts in the name of Court Commissioners, immediately.
4. Issue notice accordingly.

Pandharpur.
Date : 25.09.2025.

(Smt. S.S.Raul)
Jt. Civil Judge, Junior Division,
Pandharpur, Dist.- Solapur.

Certificate

I affirm that, the contents of this PDF file Order/Judgment are same word to word, as per original Order/Judgment.

Name of Stenographer	:-	D.S.Landage (Grade-III)
Court	:-	Jt. Civil Court,J.D.,Pandharpur.
Date	:-	25.09.2025.
Judgment/Order signed by the Presiding Officer	:-	25.09.2025.
Judgment/Order uploaded on	:-	25.09.2025.