


MHSO070003262019 	<b><u>ORDER ON EXH. 1 IN R.C.S. No. 272/2019</u></b> <b><u>(Passed on 10<sup>th</sup> December 2025)</u></b>
---	---

1. Court Commissioners were appointed as per order passed below Exh.111 and 184. Six Advocates have worked as Court Commissioner. According to order passed below these applications, the sugar factory has issued bill of harvested sugarcane in the name of respective Court Commissioner. The cheque are issued in the name of those Court Commissioners. These cheques are filed at Exh.253. Alongwith each cheque the bifurcation of the total cheque amount and the name of cultivator has been mentioned. Infront of each cultivator his amount has been mentioned.

2. Some parties have taken objection to disburse the amount of harvested sugarcane bill to other defendants. Vide Exh.146, 180, 225, 235 and 257 these applications are pending. In some applications plaintiff has taken objection not to give amount to defendant No.2. Plaintiff and defendants No. 2, 3, 4 and 9 have taken advance amount from the sugar factory. Thus, that amount is required to be deducted from the total bill amount. Defendant has objected to give bill amount to plaintiff and defendant No.3. On the other hand, defendant No.3 prayed for receipt of Rs. 7,00,000/- at least out of total bill amount for the purpose of medical expenses of his wife.

3. Considering the cheques deposited in the Court which have three months validity and the crop has been harvested in the

season of 2023-24 and 2024-25, it is appropriate to allot the amount of harvested sugarcane crop to the respective grower. On the backdrop of objections taken by plaintiff, defendants No.2, 3, 4 and 9, the other defendants can not be deprived of their livelihood.

4. Therefore, all the parties including plaintiff are directed to submit their say/objection in respect of bill amount submitted by the sugar factory vide Exh.253 and details provided alongwith each cheque. Total six cheques are produced on the record. All parties shall take into consideration the urgency of timeline.

Pandharpur.  
Date : 10.12.2025.

(Smt. S.S.Raul)  
Jt. Civil Judge, Junior Division,  
Pandharpur, Dist.- Solapur.

## Certificate

I affirm that, the contents of this PDF file Order/Judgment are same word to word, as per original Order/Judgment.

Name of Stenographer :- D.S.Landage (Grade-III)

Court :- Jt. Civil Court,J.D.,Pandharpur.

Date :- 10.12.2025.

Judgment/Order signed by  
the Presiding Officer :- 10.12.2025.

Judgment/Order uploaded on :- 10.12.2025.