


MHSO070003262019 	<u>ORDER ON EXH. 155 IN R.C.S. No. 272/2019</u> <u>(Passed on 10th December 2025)</u>
---	---

1. This is an application filed by Court Commission namely Advocate Shri. M.M.Naiknavare seeking payment of Court Commissioner fee awarded to him. He submitted that his appointment was made as per order passed below Exh.111. He has completed his work assigned to him. He has also submitted report at Exh.154 and 228. Thus, Court Commission fee deposited towards his work be awarded to him.

2. As per order passed below Exh.111, Advocate Shri. M.M.Naiknavare was appointed as Court Commissioner to look after harvesting of sugarcane crop in the suit properties situated at village Shevate. He has conducted Court Commission and accordingly, submitted his report at Exh.154 and 228. He has produced this report alongwith weight slips provided by sugar factory. Thus, the work of Court Commission has been completed. Amount towards bill of harvested sugarcane in the form of cheque has been produced by sugar factory on the record vide Exh.253. Thus, the work of Court Commission is completed and he is entitled for Court Commission fee awarded to him as per order passed below Exh.111. Report of Assistant Superintendent was called and it is reported that Court Commission fee was deposited by defendant No.2. Hence, following order is passed.

ORDER

1. The application (Exh.155) is allowed.
2. The Assistant Superintendent is directed to pay Rs.10,000/- to Advocate Shri. M.M.Naiknavare, towards Court Commission fee from G.No.130 dated 04.01.2024.
3. No order as to costs.

Pandharpur.
Date : 10.12.2025.

(Smt. S.S.Raul)
Jt. Civil Judge, Junior Division,
Pandharpur, Dist.- Solapur.

Certificate

I affirm that, the contents of this PDF file Order/Judgment are same word to word, as per original Order/Judgment.

Name of Stenographer	:-	D.S.Landage (Grade-III)
Court	:-	Jt. Civil Court,J.D.,Pandharpur.
Date	:-	10.12.2025.
Judgment/Order signed by the Presiding Officer	:-	10.12.2025.
Judgment/Order uploaded on	:-	10.12.2025.