

MH0070003262019



COMMON ORDER ON EXH. 207 and 254
IN R.C.S. No. 272/2019
(Passed on 10th December 2025)

1. These applications filed by defendant No.2 seeking directions to be given to Shri. Vithal Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Gursale, to deposit sugarcane harvest bills for the season 2023-24 and 2024-25. Upon Exh.207 say of Court Commissioner was called and notice was issued to sugar factory. Court Commissioner Shri. M.M.Naiknavare submitted that sugar factory has been informed but it is delaying to provide bills. In spite of notice issued, sugar factory has not produced bills before the Court. Other defendants have not filed say. Defendants have demanded the amount of their respective share for harvest supplied to the sugar factory. The sugar factory has produced six different cheques in the name of Court Commissioners whereby the bill amount has been issued.

2. Defendant No.2 has objected the amount reflected in the summary given alongwith each cheque. He has submitted that the rate at which bill is issued to other defendant is different than that of his own bill. Therefore, in order to cross verify the sugar supplied to the sugar factory, weight slips issued by the factory and the bill amount generated in the name of each party, it is necessary to peruse bill generated in the name of each party. After perusal of Court Commissioner's reports at Exh.148, 154, 159 and 212, harvest bills have not been produced alongwith any of the report. Harvest bills are necessary for the verification as stated above. Therefore,

the application filed by defendant No.2 is required to be allowed in order to decide other pending applications and disbursement of bill amount produced in the form cheque in the Court. Hence, following order is passed.

ORDER

1. The applications (Exh.207 and 254) are allowed.
2. The Executive Director of Shri. Vithal Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Venunagar Gursale, Tal. Pandharpur is directed to produce sugarcane harvest bills issued in the name of each party in the present suit, with immediate effect.
3. Issue letter accordingly.
4. No order as to costs.

Pandharpur.
Date : 10.12.2025.

(Smt. S.S.Raul)
Jt. Civil Judge, Junior Division,
Pandharpur, Dist.- Solapur.

Certificate

I affirm that, the contents of this PDF file Order/Judgment are same word to word, as per original Order/Judgment.

Name of Stenographer	:-	D.S.Landage (Grade-III)
Court	:-	Jt. Civil Court,J.D.,Pandharpur.
Date	:-	10.12.2025.
Judgment/Order signed by the Presiding Officer	:-	10.12.2025.
Judgment/Order uploaded on	:-	10.12.2025.